

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
ASSOCIATION OF AIR MEDICAL SERVICES,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:21-cv-03031-RJL
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND3

I. Providers’ Surprise Billing Practices Have Imposed Devastating Financial Consequence on Patients and Have Driven Up the Overall Cost of Health Care..... 3

II. Congress Enacted the No Surprises Act to Protect Patients from Surprise Billing Practices and to Control Health Care Costs.7

III. The Departments Issued Rules to Implement the Act’s Framework to Protect Patients and to Control Health Care Costs.12

 A. The July Rule Established a Methodology to Determine the Qualifying Payment Amount.....12

 B. The September Rule Established the Arbitration Process.15

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

ARGUMENT.....17

I. THE RULE’S ARBITRATION PROCEDURES ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE NO SURPRISES ACT.....17

 A. The Departments Reasonably Exercised Their Statutory Authority to Guide the Discretion of Arbitrators.17

 B. The Plaintiff’s Contrary Arguments Are Premised on a Misreading of the Rule.22

II. THE DEPARTMENTS ADOPTED A REASONABLE METHODOLOGY TO CALCULATE THE QUALIFYING PAYMENT AMOUNT.....26

 A. The Departments Reasonably Established a Methodology for the Calculation of the Median of Contracted Rates.27

 B. The Departments Reasonably Treated All Air Ambulance Providers as in the Same or Similar Specialty.....30

 C. The Departments Reasonably Defined Geographic Regions for Use in Calculating the Qualifying Payment Amount.....31

 D. The Departments Reasonably Interpreted the Act to Base Patients’ Cost-Sharing for Air Ambulance Services on the Qualifying Payment Amount.....33

III. ANY RELIEF SHOULD BE APPROPRIATELY LIMITED.....35

CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)35

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB,
499 U.S. 606 (1991)24

American Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA,
291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....23

Ass’n for Cmty. Affiliated Plans v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
966 F.3d 782 (D.C. Cir. 2020)28

Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC,
131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997)29

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC,
562 U.S. 223 (2011)25

Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S,
566 U.S. 399 (2012)25

Carlson v. Postal Reg. Comm’n,
938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)25

Cent. Vt. Ry., Inc. v. ICC,
711 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1983)24

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)16

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)18

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....17

Farrell v. Blinken,
4 F.4th 124 (D.C. Cir. 2021)17

* *FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....17, 27, 33

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....35

<i>Gold Rsrv. Inc. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2015)	18
<i>In re Border Infrastructure Env't Litig.</i> , 915 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	35
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	21
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	35
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	20
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	17
* <i>New York v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Radio-Television News Directors Assn v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	35
* <i>Ramirez v. ICE</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2020)	23
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	25
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	24
* <i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	20
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 8902	8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-9128

* 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111*passim*

* 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-131 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-132 8, 29

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-135 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13930

42 U.S.C. § 7491.....23

* Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021,
Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020)7

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 149.30.....31

45 C.F.R. § 149.140..... 13, 14, 27, 32

* 45 C.F.R. § 149.510.....*passim*

* 45 C.F.R. § 149.520..... 15, 16, 18, 19

* *Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I*,
86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021)*passim*

* *Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II*,
86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021)5, 15, 22, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

* Cong. Budget Office, *Estimate for Divisions O Through FF H.R. 133, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Public Law 116-260 Enacted on December 27, 2020* (Jan. 14, 2021).....12

Cong. Budget Office, *H.R. 5826, the Consumer Protections Against Surprise Medical Bills Act of 2020, as Introduced on February 10, 2020: Estimated Budgetary Effects* (Feb. 11, 2020).....12

Erin C. Fuse Brown et al., *Out-of-Network Air Ambulance Bills: Prevalence, Magnitude, and Policy Solutions*, 98 *Milbank Quarterly* 747 (2020)5

Erin C. Fuse Brown et al., *The Unfinished Business of Air Ambulance Bills*, *Health Affairs Forefront* (Mar. 26, 2021) 5, 7, 29

Eric C. Sun et al., *Assessment of Out-of-Network Billing for Privately Insured Patients Receiving Care in In-Network Hospitals*, 179 JAMA INTERN. MED. 1543 (2019).....5

Erin L. Duffy et al., *Policies to Address Surprise Billing Can Affect Health Insurance Premiums*, 26 AM. J. MANAGED CARE 401 (2020)..... 4, 7

Erin L. Duffy et al., *Prevalence and Characteristics of Surprise Out-Of-Network Bills from Professionals in Ambulatory Surgery Centers*, 39 HEALTH AFFAIRS 783 (2020).....6

Examining Surprise Billing: Protecting Patients from Financial Pain: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, Subcomm. on Health, Employment, Labor and Pensions, 116th Cong. (2019)..... 4, 7

* H.R. REP. NO. 116-615, pt. I (Dec. 2, 2020).....*passim*

H.R. 4223, 116th Cong. (2019).....25

Jane M. Zhu et al., *Private Equity Acquisitions of Physician Medical Groups Across Specialties, 2013-2016*, 323 JAMA 663 (2020).....5

Joseph D. Bruch et al., *Changes in Hospital Income, Use, and Quality Associated with Private Equity Acquisition*, 180 JAMA Intern. Med. 1428 (2020).....5

Karan R. Chhabra et al., *Most Patients Undergoing Ground and Air Ambulance Transportation Receive Sizable Out-Of-Network Bills*, 39 Health Affairs 777 (2020).....6

Karan R. Chhabra et al., *Out-of-Network Bills for Privately Insured Patients Undergoing Elective Surgery with In-Network Primary Surgeons and Facilities*, 323 JAMA 538 (2020).....5

Letter from Robert C. Scott, Chair, and Virginia Foxx, Ranking Member, H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, to Martin J. Walsh, Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Labor (Nov. 19, 2021), <https://perma.cc/CWH9-D2UD>.....25

Letter from Sen. Patty Murray and Rep. Frank Pallone to Xavier Becerra, Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., et al. (Oct. 19, 2021), <https://perma.cc/UC5M-BKQC>.....25

Letter from Sen. Patty Murray and Rep. Frank Pallone to Xavier Becerra, Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (Jan. 7, 2022), <https://perma.cc/5HKC-9ZFU>.....25

Loren Adler et al., *High Air Ambulance Charges Concentrated in Private Equity-Owned Carriers*, USC-Brookings Schaeffer on Health Policy (Oct. 13, 2020).....6

Loren Adler et al., *Understanding the No Surprises Act*, USC-Brookings Schaeffer on Health Policy (Feb. 4, 2021)22

Matthew Fiedler et al., *Recommendations for Implementing the No Surprises Act*, USC-Brookings Schaeffer on Health Policy (Mar. 16, 2021).....33

Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n, *Report to the Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System* (June 2017)31

Missouri Dep’t of Insurance, *Policy Brief: Health Coverage for Ambulance Transport: Missourians Caught in the Middle* (Jan. 2019)6

S. 1266, 116th Cong. (2019)25

Zack Cooper et al., *Out-of-Network Billing and Negotiated Payments for Hospital-Based Physicians*, 39 HEALTH AFFAIRS 24 (Jan. 2020)..... 5, 6, 7

Zack Cooper et al., *Surprise! Out-Of-Network Billing for Emergency Care in the United States*, 128 J. POL. ECON. 3626 (2020)..... 6, 7
